immediately before the date of this announcement:

Date of announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use

of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at
the date of this

announcement

18 March 2019, 15 July
2019, 17 July 2019
and 22 July 2019

Subscription of
new Shares

Approximately
HK$5 million

Working capital
of the Group

The proceeds
was fully
utilised as
intended

– 5 –

Save as disclosed in the above, the Company had not conducted any fund raising activity
involving issue of its securities in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and
(ii) the effect on the shareholding structure upon completion (assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed out and that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of
the Company from the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of
the Placing) of the Placing are set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

Major Shareholder

Number of

Share

Approximately

%

Number of

Share

Approximately

%

Mr. Ng Yu (Note 1) 612,000 0.07% 612,000 0.05%
Neo Tech (Note 2) 265,368,000 28.30% 265,368,000 23.71%

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 181,463,440 16.21%
Other Public Shareholder 671,817,200 71.63% 671,817,200 60.03%

Total 937,797,200 100.00% 1,119,260,640 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Yu is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

2. Neo Tech Inc. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly

and beneficially owned by Mr. Ng Yu. Mr. Ng Yu is therefore deemed to be interested in 265,368,000

Shares for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong

Kong).

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of

the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the condition precedent in the Placing

Agreement. The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors